FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
A1
RS
RZ1
RZ2
RF RT
RI
AD586

Bonding Pads: All bonding pads have a minimum size of 4 mils by 4 mils. The passivation
windows have 3.5 mils by 3.5 mils minimum.
ORDERING GUIDE
Initial Temperature Temperature Package Package
Model* Error Coefficient Range Description Option
AD586JN 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C Plastic DIP N-8
AD586JQ 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C Cerdip Q-8
AD586JR 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC SO-8
AD586KN 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C Plastic DIP N-8
AD586KQ 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C Cerdip Q-8
AD586KR 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC SO-8
AD586LN 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C Plastic DIP N-8
AD586LR 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC SO-8
AD586MN 2 mV 2 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C Plastic DIP N-8
AD586AR 5 mV 15 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C SOIC SO-8
AD586BR 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C SOIC SO-8
AD586LQ 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C Cerdip Q-8
AD586SQ 10 mV 20 ppm/°C –55°C to +125°C Cerdip Q-8
AD586TQ 2.5 mV 10 ppm/°C –55°C to +125°C Cerdip Q-8
AD586JCHIPS 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C
*For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, r efer to the Analog Devices Military Products Databook or
current AD586/883B data sheet.
DIE LAYOUT
Die Size: 0.096 � 0.061 Inches
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD586 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD586
REV. D–4–
THEORY OF OPERATION
The AD586 consists of a proprietary buried Zener diode refer-
ence, an amplifier to buffer the output and several high stability
thin-film resistors as shown in the block diagram in Figure 1.
This design results in a high precision monolithic 5 V output
reference with initial offset of 2.0 mV or less. The temperature
compensation circuitry provides the device with a temperature
coefficient of under 2 ppm/°C.
Using the bias compensation resistor between the Zener output
and the noninverting input to the amplifier, a capacitor can be
added at the NOISE REDUCTION pin (Pin 8) to form a low-
pass filter and reduce the noise contribution of the Zener to
the circuit.
A1
RS
RZ1
RZ2
RF RT
RI
AD586
GROUND
VIN NOISE REDUCTION
VOUT
TRIM
NOTE: PINS 1, 3, AND 7 ARE INTERNAL TEST POINTS.
            MAKE NO CONNECTIONS TO THESE POINTS.
Figure 1. Functional Block Diagram
APPLYING THE AD586
The AD586 is simple to use in virtually all precision refer-
ence applications. When power is applied to Pin 2 and Pin 4
is grounded, Pin 6 provides a 5 V output. No external compo-
nents are required; the degree of desired absolute accuracy is
achieved simply by selecting the required device grade. The
AD586 requires less than 3 mA quiescent current from an
operating supply of 12 V or 15 V.
An external fine trim may be desired to set the output level to